k

-

&




A report submitted to Faculty of Electrical Engineering, University Technology of
MARA (UiTM) in partial fulfillment of the requirement for Bachelor of Electrical

Engineering (Honours.)

This thesis is approved by:

PUAN NORHAYATI BINTI HAMZAH

(PROJECT SUPERVISOR)

Al



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah. Thanks to Allah S.W.T, who with His willingness giving me
strength and opportunity for me to complete my final year project with the title
‘Designing Vivaldi Antenna using FR4 Substrate.

Firstly, I am heartily thankful to my supervisor, Puan Norhayati Bt Hamzah for
her support, guidance and suggestions throughout of this report from the beginning to the
end. Without her help, I probably will have a problem in completing this project. Special
thank also goes to lecturers and staffs of Faculty of Electrical Engineering for their

guidance when I have a problem regarding to my project.

Besides that, I also owe my deepest gratitude to my beloved family for their

support during the whole four years of my study in UiTM Shah Alam.

Last but not least, I am also indebted to hmy many of my colleagues for giving me

support to finish out this project.



ABSTRACT

This thesis represents a study of tapered slot Vivaldi antenna which is one of the ultra-
wideband (UWB) antennas. The antenna was designed by using FR4 substrates with the
value of relative dielectric constant equal to 4.7. The antenna performance was analyzed
during the simulation process using CST Microwave Studio® (CST MWS) software. A
comparison between simple tapered slot Vivaldi antenna with round corners Vivaldi
antenna was conducted during the simulation. The specifications that have to be fulfilled
are Sy; less than -10dB and VSWR less than 2. Besides that, the radiation pattern of both
antennas also was observed. At the end of the project, a tapered slot Vivaldi antenna was
produced with the operational frequency between 8 to 12GHz which is in the range of
operational frequency for radar communications. All simulated results were presented in

this paper.

v



TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
A;BSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

1.2 OBJECTIVE

1.3 SCOPE OF STUDY

1.4  OVERVIEW OF THESIS

CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 INTRODUCTION
2.2 BASIC TAPERED SLOT PROFILE
2.3 INTRODUCTION OF VIVALDI ANTENNA
2.3.1 FEEDING TECHNIQUES
2.3.2 APPLICATION
24  IMPORTANT PARAMETERS OF ANTENNA
2.4.1 FREQUENCY BANDWIDTH
2.4.2 RETURN LOSS
243 VSWR
2.4.4 RADIATION PATTERN
2.4.5 GAIN AND DIRECTIVITY
2.4.6 ULTRA-WIDEBAND (UWB)
2.4.7 CHARACTERISTIC IMPEDANCE

ii
iii

iv

vii

viii

ix

W NN

10
12
14
15
15
15
16
16
17
18
18



