DEGIGNING NIVALDI ANTENNA USING FRA SUBSTRATE

FAQULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERIG University technologi mara Malaysia

A report submitted to Faculty of Electrical Engineering, University Technology of MARA (UiTM) in partial fulfillment of the requirement for Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours.)

This thesis is approved by:

PUAN NORHAYATI BINTI HAMZAH

(PROJECT SUPERVISOR) 2071 Date: .

i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah. Thanks to Allah S.W.T, who with His willingness giving me strength and opportunity for me to complete my final year project with the title 'Designing Vivaldi Antenna using FR4 Substrate.

Firstly, I am heartily thankful to my supervisor, Puan Norhayati Bt Hamzah for her support, guidance and suggestions throughout of this report from the beginning to the end. Without her help, I probably will have a problem in completing this project. Special thank also goes to lecturers and staffs of Faculty of Electrical Engineering for their guidance when I have a problem regarding to my project.

Besides that, I also owe my deepest gratitude to my beloved family for their support during the whole four years of my study in UiTM Shah Alam.

Last but not least, I am also indebted to my many of my colleagues for giving me support to finish out this project.

ABSTRACT

This thesis represents a study of tapered slot Vivaldi antenna which is one of the ultrawideband (UWB) antennas. The antenna was designed by using FR4 substrates with the value of relative dielectric constant equal to 4.7. The antenna performance was analyzed during the simulation process using CST Microwave Studio[®] (CST MWS) software. A comparison between simple tapered slot Vivaldi antenna with round corners Vivaldi antenna was conducted during the simulation. The specifications that have to be fulfilled are S₁₁ less than -10dB and VSWR less than 2. Besides that, the radiation pattern of both antennas also was observed. At the end of the project, a tapered slot Vivaldi antenna was produced with the operational frequency between 8 to 12GHz which is in the range of operational frequency for radar communications. All simulated results were presented in this paper.

TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENT		ii
		iii
		iv
		v
LIST OF FIGURES	vii	
LIST OF TA	CKNOWLEDGEMENT BSTRACT ABLE OF CONTENT ABLE OF CONTENT IST OF FIGURES IST OF TABLES IST OF ABBREVIATIONS HAPTER 1 IINTRODUCTION 1.1 INTRODUCTION 1.2 OBJECTIVE 1.3 SCOPE OF STUDY 1.4 OVERVIEW OF THESIS	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		ix
CHAPTER	1	
INTRODU	CTION	1
1.1	INTRODUCTION	2
1.2	OBJECTIVE	2
1.3	SCOPE OF STUDY	. 3
1.4	OVERVIEW OF THESIS	4
CHAPTER	2	
LITERATU	JRE REVIEW	5
2.1	INTRODUCTION	6
2.2	BASIC TAPERED SLOT PROFILE	8
2.3	INTRODUCTION OF VIVALDI ANTENNA	10
		12
	2.3.2 APPLICATION	14
2.4		. 15
	•	15
		15
	2.4.3 VSWR	16
	2.4.4 RADIATION PATTERN	16
	2.4.5 GAIN AND DIRECTIVITY	17
	2.4.6 ULTRA-WIDEBAND (UWB)	18
	2.4.7 CHARACTERISTIC IMPEDANCE	18